Public Document Pack

CITY
LONDON

LICENSING (HEARING) SUB
COMMITTEE

Date: TUESDAY, 9 AUGUST 2016

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR
WEST WING, GUILDHALL

APPLICANT:
GREENE KING RETAILING LTD

PREMISES:
KINGS STORES, 14 WIDEGATE STREET,
E1l /HP



CONTENTS

Hearing Procedure (Pages 1-2)
Report of Director of Markets and Consumer Protection (Pages 3-8)
Appendix 1: Copy of Application (Pages 9-18)
Appendix 2: Current Licence (Pages 19-22)
Appendix 3: Representation from ‘Other Persons’ (Pages 23-24)
Appendix 4: Map of subject premises together with other

Licensed premises in the area and their latest

Terminal time for alcohol sales (Pages 25-26)

Appendix 5: Current Plans (Pages 27-28)



Agenda Annex

LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE
PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC HEARINGS

1. This procedure shall apply to all public hearings conducted under the provisions
of the Licensing Act 2003.

2.  Public hearings conducted under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 shall
take the form of a discussion led by the licensing authority. Cross-examination
will be permitted when the Sub Committee considers it to be required. The
conduct of hearings shall be broadly based, subject to the discretion of the Sub
Committee, on the points set out below.

3. At the start of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub Committee will introduce
him/herself and other Members of the Sub Committee as well as the City
Corporation officers present. Anyone making representations will then be asked
to introduce themselves and anyone accompanying them. The applicant will
then do likewise.*

4.  The Chairman will then explain the purpose of the hearing and the procedure to
be followed at the hearing. The Sub Committee will then make any rulings
necessary in respect of requests for witnesses to be heard in support of any of
the parties making representations or the applicant.

5.  Those making representations will then be invited to present their case.
Repetition will not be permitted. Equal time will be offered to the applicant and
those making representations. Where there is more than one party making
representations and/or calling witnesses in support, consideration should be
given to having one spokesman on behalf of all parties so as to avoid repetition.
Although the use of a spokesman will be encouraged by the Sub Committee,
the decision rests with those parties making representations.

6. Inthe event of disorder or persistent disregard of the authority of the Chair, the
Chairman may suspend or adjourn the hearing, or require that the person(s)
causing disorder or showing disregard leave the hearing.

7. Inthe event that the Sub Committee has decided that cross-examination will be
permitted, the applicant will be invited to ask questions of the party(s) making
representations and their witnesses (if any). The party(s) making
representations and any witnesses giving evidence in support will then answer
any guestions put to them by members of the Sub Committee.

8. The applicant will then be invited to present their case and call any witnesses in
support of their application. The applicant will be entitled to the same period of
time to present his case as those making representations were afforded.

! In hearings where a licence is being reviewed, references in this procedure to ‘applicant’ should be read as
references to the licence holder and references to ‘those making representations’ should be read as references to
those applying for the review.

Page 1



10.

11.

12.

13.

In the event that the Sub Committee has decided that cross-examination will be
permitted, those making representations will be invited to ask questions of the
applicant and their witnesses (if any). The applicant and any witnesses giving
evidence in support will then answer any questions put to them by members of
the Sub Committee.

The Chairman will ask all parties if there is anything else they would like to add
in support of their respective cases.

Those making representations will then be invited to make closing submissions
followed by the applicant.

The Sub Committee will then retire to consider their decision. They may call for
assistance by the representatives of the Town Clerk and/or the Comptroller &
City Solicitor but those persons will play no part in the decision-making process.

In due course, the Sub Committee will return to announce their decision or to
inform those present when the decision will be given.

Page 2



Agenda Annex

Committee(s): Hearing Date(s):
Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee 9 Aug 2016
Subject:

Licensing Act 2003 - Public Hearing in Respect of an Application for the
Variation of a Premises Licence

Name of Premises: Kings Stores
Address of Premises: 14 Widegate Street, E1 7HP
Report of: Public

Director of Markets and Consumer Protection

Ward (if appropriate):
Bishopsgate

1 Introduction

1.1 To consider and determine, by public hearing, the application to vary a
premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003, taking into account the
representation of other persons detailed in paragraph 5 and the policy
considerations detailed in paragraph 6 of this report.

1.2 The decision of the Sub-Committee must be made with a view to
promoting one or more of the four licensing objectives, namely:

the prevention of crime and disorder
public safety

the prevention of public nuisance
the protection of children from harm

2  Summary of Application

2.1 An application made by:

Greene King Retailing Ltd
Westgate Brewery
Westgate Street

Bury St Edmunds

IP33 1QT

was received by the City of London Licensing Authority on 14 June
2016 to vary a premises licence in respect of the premises:

Page 3



2.2

2.3

2.5

3.1

3.2

3.3

Kings Stores
14 Widegate Street
E1 7HP

The application seeks to bring forward the commencement hour for
alcohol sales to 07:00 Monday to Sunday. Every other aspect of the
current licence to remain the same.

Activity Current Licence Proposed Licence
Sale of Alcohol Sun - Wed 11:00—-23:00 | Sun-Wed 07:00-23:00
Thu-Sat 11:00-00:00 | Thu-Sat 07:00-00:00
Recorded Music, Live | Mon-Sun  18:00 — 23:00 | No Change
Music, similar to both
Late Night Thu-Sat 23:00-00:00 | No Change
Refreshment

The sale of alcohol is for both on and off sales.

The Operating Schedule submitted by the applicant does not suggest
any further conditions than those already attached to the current
premises licence.

Full details of the application are contained in a copy of the Application
Form at Appendix 1.

Licensing History of Premises

A justices’ licence was converted in 2005 to the current licence holder
Greene King Retailing Ltd. The premises is a traditional style public
house with upstairs dining rooms.

Since the licence conversion in 2005 the premises have had no other
variations altering the hours of licensable activities save for removing

non-standard seasonal timings (extension on New Year’s Eve).

The current premise licence can be seen as Appendix 2.

Page 4



5.2

6.2

Representations from Responsible Authorities

There have been no representations from responsible authorities.

Representations From Other Persons

There has been one representation from ‘other persons’. The
representation is against the granting of the variation on the grounds,
that if granted, it will create excessive noise caused by people drinking
outside the premises early in the morning, thus undermining the
licensing objective of ‘the prevention of public nuisance’.

The representation can be seen in full as appendix 3.

Policy Considerations

In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Authority must
have regard to its Statement of Licensing policy and any statutory
guidance issued under s 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

City of London Corporation’s Statement of Licensing Policy

The following sections/paragraphs of the City of London Corporation’s
Statement of Licensing Policy are particularly applicable to this
application.

Paragraph 29 states that in completing the operating schedule,
applicants should set out in some detail how they intend to run the
premises in order to promote the four licensing objectives.

Paragraph 50 states an overriding policy principle namely, that each
application will be decided on its individual merits, with the process
complying with the regulations made under the Licensing Act 2003.

Paragraphs 51-54 state the Corporation’s policy on setting conditions
which may be applicable dependant on the step(s) taken by members as
stated in paragraph nine of this report.

Paragraph 66 introduces a number of relevant matters to be considered
by the City Corporation when assessing the likelihood of a particular

Page 5



6.3

7.2

licensable activity causing an unacceptable adverse impact, particularly
on local residents and businesses.

Statutory Guidance

The following sections/paragraphs of the statutory guidance issued
under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 are particularly applicable to this
application (revised March 2015):

Chapter 2 of the guidance covers the four licensing objectives. In
particular, paragraph 2.14 states that it is, ‘...important that in
considering the promotion of [the public nuisance licensing objective,
licensing authorities] focus on the effect of the licensable activities at
the specific premises on persons living and working (including those
carrying on business) in the area around the premises which may be
disproportionate and unreasonable.” Also, paragraph 2.15 indicates that
the prevention of public nuisance could, in appropriate circumstances
include, ‘the reduction of the living and working amenity and
environment of other persons living and working in the area of the
licensed premises.’

Chapter 10 refers to conditions attached to premises licences with
paragraph 10.10 stating that, ‘Conditions should be determined on a
case-by-case basis and standard conditions which ignore these
individual aspects should be avoided.” Also, ‘Licensing authorities
should therefore ensure that any conditions they impose are only those
which are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.’

Map and Plans

A map showing the location of the premises together with nearby
licensed premises is attached at Appendix 4. A key of those premises is
included which indicates the maximum permitted hours for alcohol
sales in respect of each premises.

A copy of the current plans can be seen as Appendix 5.

Summary

The Licensing Authority has a duty under the Licensing Act 2003 to
promote the Licensing Objectives. Each objective has equal
importance. In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing

Page 6



Authority must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy,
any Statutory Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003 and is bound by
the Human Rights Act 1998. The Corporation must also fulfil its
obligations under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to do
all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in the City.

Options

9.1 The Sub-committee must, having regard to the representation, take
such of the following steps as it considers appropriate and necessary for
the promotion of the licensing objectives:

1) modify the conditions of the licence; or
1) reject the whole or part of the application

Any determination by the licensing sub-committee will not have effect
until the end of 21 days following notification of the decision to the
applicant by the licensing authority or, in the event of an appeal to the
Magistrates’ Court against the Sub-Committee’s decision, the
determination of the appeal.

For the purposes of paragraph 9.1(i) conditions are modified if any of
them are altered or omitted or any new condition is added.

10 Recommendation

10.1 It is therefore RECOMMENDED that your Sub-Committee determine
this application for a variation of a premises licence in accordance with
paragraph 9 of this report.

Prepared by P Davenport, Licensing Manager
peter.davenport@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 7



Backqground Papers

BACKGR
[...]
e of the variation for which you are

applying is to avoid becoming liable to the
late night levy.

If your proposed variation

would mean that 5,000 or

more people are expected to

attend the premises at any I:]

one time, state the number

expected to attend

Describe Briefly The Nature Of The Proposed Variation

Describe the premises. For example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any other information which
could be relevant to the licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to

provide a place for consumption of these off-supplies, you must include a description of where the place will be and its
proximity to the premises.

To extend opening hours to 7am, and extend sale of alcohol hours from 7am

Section4 of 17

PROVISION OF PLAYS

Will the schedule to provide plays be subject to change if this application to
vary is successful?

C Yes & No

Section50f 17

PROVISION OF FILMS

Will the schedule to provide films be subject to change if this application to
vary is successful?

 Yes & No

Section 6 of 17

PROVISION OF INDOOR SPORTING EVENTS

Will the schedule to provide indoor sporting events be subject to change if
this application to vary is successful?

Page 11

® Queen's Printer and Controlier of HMSO 2009




| Continued from previous page... C Yes

Section 7 of 17

PROVISION OF BOXING OR WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENTS

Will the schedule to provide boxing or wrestling entertainments be subject
to change if this application to vary Is successful?

C Yes & No

Section 8 of 17

PROVISION OF LIVE MUSIC

Will the schedule to provide live music be subject to change if this
application to vary is successful?

C Yes & No

Section9of 17

PROVISION OF RECORDED MUSIC

Will the schedule to provide recorded music be subject to change if this
application to vary is successful?

" Yes & No

Section 10 of 17

PROVISION OF PERFORMANCES OF DANCE

Will the schedule to provide performances of dance be subject to
[...]
MENT

Highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, or other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the
premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children.

Provide information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of the premises which may
give rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for
example (but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups etc gambling machines etc.

Section 15 0f 17
HOURS PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC
Standard Days And Timings

Ll Provide timings in 24 hour clock
Start End {e.g.. 16:00) and onlygiye detailsforthgdays
- — 1 [ a7
TUESDAY
Start End
Start [ | end [ ]
WEDNESDAY
Start End
Start : End ':]
THURSDAY
Start End
St [ | ma [ ]
FRIDAY
Start End
Start [ ] End [ ]
Page 14

& Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...
SATURDAY

Start |07:00 End [00:30

Start End

SUNDAY

Start |07:00 End (23:30

Lilli
LRl

Start End
State any seasonal variations.

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from
those listed above, list below.

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve,

Identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be removed as a consequence of the
proposed variation you are seeking.

X Ihave enclosed the premises licence

[J Ihave enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence

Reasons why | have failed to enclose the prernises licence or relevant part of premises licence.

Section 16 of 17
LICENSING OBJECTIVES
Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - ali four licensing objectives (b,c.d.e)
[...]
 (f) or (g), Late Night Refreshment

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Alcohol Sales

Sunday 11:00 - 23:00 -
Monday 11:00 - 23:00 -
Tuesday 11:00 - 23:00 -
Wednesday 11:00 - 23:00 -
Thursday 11:00 - 00:00 -
Friday 11:00 - 00:00 -
Saturday 11:00 - 00:00 -

Live Music (e), Recorded Music (f), Similar to (e) (f) or (g)

Sunday 18:00 - 23:00
Monday 18:00 - 23:00
Tuesday 18:00 - 23:00
Wednesday 18:00 - 23:00
Thursday 18:00 - 23:00
Friday 18:00 - 23:00
Saturday 18:00 - 23:00

Page 19




The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities cont’d

Late Night Refreshment
Sunday - -
Monday - -
Tuesday - -
Wednesday - -
Thursday 23:00 - 00:00
Friday 23:00 - 00:00
Saturday 23:00 - 00:00

The opening hours of the premises

Opening Hours

Sunday 08:00 - 23:30
Monday 08:00 - 23:30
Tuesday 08:00 - 23:30
Wednesday 08:00 - 23:30
Thursday 08:00 - 00:30
Friday 08:00 - 00:30
Saturday 08:00 - 00:30

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol - whether these are on and/or off supplies

On & Off the Premises

Part 2

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises
licence

Greene King Retailing Ltd
Abbot House

PO Box 337

Bury St Edmunds

P33 1QW

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable)

05265451

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence
authorises for the supply of alcohol

Lucas Owen
Kings Stores

14 Widegate Street
London

E1 7THP

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises
supervisor — where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol

SY2412PER - Sheffield

Date granted 30th September 2005

Latest amendment  13™ April 2015 Director of Environmental Services

Page 20

2




Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule

1) SOURCE: S.166 LA 1964
TYPES OF PREMISES: On-licence.
TYPE OF RESTRICTION: Credit Sales.

Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied unless it is paid for before or at the time when it is
sold or supplied, except alcohol sold or supplied:

@ with and for consumption at a meal supplied at the same time, consumed with the
meal and paid for together with the meal.

(b) for consumption by a person residing in the premises or his guest and paid for
together with his accommodation.

(©) to a canteen or a mess.

2) The following activities are permitted under the terms of this licence:

a) Consumption of alcohol on the premises or the taking or supply of alcohol to any
person residing in the licensed premises

b) The ordering of alcohol to be consumed off the premises, or the despatch by the
vendor of the alcohol so ordered.

c) The supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises to any private friends of a

person residing there who are bona fide entertained by him at his own expense, or
the consumption of alcohol by persons so supplied.

3) The premises may be used for the provision of private entertainment as previously
permitted under the Private Places of Entertainment (Licensing) Act 1967.

4) There shall be no external drinking after 23.00 hours.
5) There shall be no external regulated entertainment.

6) All windows and external doors shall be kept shut during any live performance save
for customer access and egress.

7) Children shall only be permitted on the premises on Saturday functions.

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



T

." / r -

/e e Spe i Mo s cAppendix 3
J

/

City of London Licensing Authority
Markets and Consumer Protection
PO Box 270, Guildhall

London, EC2P 2EJ

Dear Licensing Authority,

Regarding Kings Stores, 14 Widegate Street, E1 7HP, Bishopsgate application for a variation of a
premises license to extend opening hours to the public daily from 07:00am and extend sale of
alcohol from 07:00am.

We live directly opposite Kings Stores and are already affected by noise from afternoon until late
night,
[...]
ded opening hours.

Kind regards,
Oscar Gomes and Nicole Husband . o J

Sandy’s Row
17HW London L

London, 8th July 2016

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



Gz abed

Vicinity map for 14 Wideqate Street

il Canto 5N i
Corvino ~ ads
) i i
I Bunge House TN & H
5 v’v ° Sy
- 151025 ov iy
& & %, LONDON
RY LA
m\\,LE
The (-4 s 4
1 3 5 Breakfast o€ 3 N
Club o 07 A
o s —" - W E
VoY ® s A Williams % Dome
g 0 PH Ale and dy's | v House s
The @ Cider House @ San 2
] o
Woodins Bank = R@l;g& A 2 P
Shades @ synag ’7‘»>< Vicinity
PH Champagne & e&_\}ﬂﬁ Map
- Cuit The Armoury W10 Qs
6 124 Nando's Dilchad [ ] i) 12a 12 ¥4 ¥
7) eﬁ
® 26 [ ] A g 0, 75
2238 22 3 gl un House S L City of
. — 14.0m WIDEGATE STREET 1 London
S £ey I o @ Boundary
Swg

L del Leg Th Honest Burgers =

I o] e .

T T Shoating 7 Grnd floor PHEEUt:ITEHouse 022 Licensed
Boisdale of Star k4 & Basement 20 Premises
Bishopsgate [

4}/00 A an P‘\\G‘J
. ‘e Fryino
TCBs 7,. Wahaca 4
& Ky 72
Y %
By BN
> 77, 6
Cothe v Nido
€ Wpg e
el‘q’@y 6Ly
14.0m A""'Eﬂme
E|
EL AlLLg
University of
é\’ 13.2m East Anglia
= L1l oy 60L @ Marco PierreWhite's Created by:
Steakhouse@Lanes :
= @ ":?; Corporate GIS Team
T .
5 Coventry University Date Created:
o & London Campus 28 Jul 2016
rl_‘\
©
5 10 20
e [ = |
fg Metres
©
© Crown copyright and
database rights 2016
% - UL T 0S 100023243
O5¢ , = Building

7 Xipuaddy



9z abed

Kings Stores, 14 Widegate Street, E1 7HP

The Woodins Shades
The Breakfast Club
Canto Corvino
Williams Ale & Cider House
Champagne Cult
Dilchad

Nando’s

Boisdale of Bishopsgate
The Shooting Star
Honest Burgers
Wahaca

Marco Pierre White’s Steakhouse

Permitted hours for alcohol sales

10:00 - 01:00

07:00 - 00:00

08:00 - 00:00

10:00 - 00:00

10:00 - 23:00

10:00 - 00:00

11:00 - 00:00

10:00 - 23:00

10:00 - 00:00

10:00 - 00:00

10:00 - 00:00

10:00 - 02:00



T
L PR A
ay g Hdeg Aed
€ 1s3m Wk ypvos
ONISNIDIT
‘pasodoi] se

ue|d Joo|4 puncis

TUL ARG

LA™ B Fa W~

dHZ 13 adeyasium

sauolg Buny

120 Gd

nhendixy {

D
D

Bupy suseg

A

40 ptypag-cpmDe| WS

Ny o5 RO it B0 e X0 022020 MOGH 4D e WL

Pl A PN RO B ‘A Ko e
ANEINA0TEAST CGAVEE T O 50V

MOl S08av

wuon [ s

v

s o ) ol | H st el

WS

wr

WE  we

Wi [¢]

d0¥a
134Eve

024 M Q393 YayY QISNIIN
HALDINA NYIOANT [MOSH3d
ONIAOW NBYO FHE) | 18Vd 66FS S8 OL

38 OL SONIDITNOIS 163 ADNID¥INT
CINIYIMIYIY 2NOH £ CALYNINATI

AHOM KD T,
o {1 ]
LITINA WL
LTV, "E
3 394
e 440
X3 341 TYNIA.
53 TYNIS,
TYOINTHD L3

13ANYIE Y AL

HIFHSINDNUXI WY O JHY

EEHSINONLX3 38 JAXOIT NOGIYD

“ANIOd TIVD WYVTY 3di3 SSY1D Mvade

‘ONILIE IHDN AJNIDHIWST
QINIVINIVW-NON YNOH J39HL

FOLSAIG DOWE
40133134 1¥3aH

Y200 33 ANOH 41vH

@OLe P te >

g

AN32AT

Page 27




Y wwan

SONISNIIN
‘pesodoid 56
ueld Jooid 18413

TIU DHpE

dHL 13 1edeyoalym
sa.0lg Bury

130w

Bury susess)

W LA ape B Stiah

R L0 ML 00 e S QLU L PR G e (OL
F9 050

"0 BYMA ‘Purc] Suqor Bupy 'L 5o By

LHEAOTEASG OHVHE W HORD] S0V

WOISTICeaVY

SRED DETAIRND MA JEC8 T W DI VR BRI Y

Lt H

oM s
e et i

wron fursa; €
beremrspemmi nncm i |

Fooun s st
o 4 Y o AP e e e el P
IMDAVRD G0 0 Db R P ARG T G iR

WG

Wi

WZ

Wi

ave

O]
E

NaHDLY @

=]

34 NI 3©0T vIdy QasNaon ===

“FALDING NYIJOANT INOSEEd
SNIAOW NI3¥D FHI) | Lavd &6FS 58 OL
38 Ok SAMADITNOIS IDE ADNIDATWA
ENYLNYW ¥NOH £ G3LYNIWTI

AHDI' X3 34,
o, 14
HITLE 341, EH
REE RN
A0 4.
. [ []
Nir=ELIERLTCH
o0 YN
TYIIWIHD 138

JANNYTE 341 Ly

HIHSINONIDE WY O 244V

HFHSINSNINE 1 3AX0IT NOBEY

“INIC 1TVD WYY 3l S5YT0 AvaR

DN IHON AONIOEWS
CENIVINIYW-NON 3NOH 33841

IQID21ET DIOWS

H¥0103120 t¥IH

e > o

¥OOO0 Y INOH J4TVYH  S0Edd

aN3oOd




	Agenda
	 Hearing Procedure
	 Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection
	1 Copy of Application
	2 Current Licence
	3 Representation from Other Persons
	4 Map of subject premises together with other licensed premises in the area and their latest terminal time for alcohol sales
	5 Plan of Premises





Minutes of the meeting


TUESDAY, 9 AUGUST 2016 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING REVIEW (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD ON TUESDAY 9 AUGUST 2016 
 
APPLICANT:  GREENE KING RETAILING LIMITED  
PREMISES:             KINGS STORES, 14 WIDEGATE STREET, LONDON E1 7HP 
 
PRESENT 
Sub Committee: 
Jamie Ingham Clark (Chairman) 
Peter Dunphy 
Michael Hudson 
 
Applicant: 
Mr Lucas Owen, Dedicated Premises Supervisor (DPS), Kings Stores 
Mr Jim Archer, Senior Risk Manager for Greene King Retailing Limited 
 
Responsible Authorities and Other Persons: 
Mr Oscar Gomes, local resident 
 
In Attendance: 
Mr Steve Blake, Department of Markets and Consumer Protection 
Mr Paul Chadha, Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department  
Mrs Gemma Stokley, Town Clerk’s Department 
 
 

 
 

Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 
 

A Hearing was held at 10:00am in Committee Room 1, Guildhall, London, EC2, to 
consider and determine an application for a variation to a premises licence for 14 
Widegate Street, E1 7HP.  
 
The Sub Committee had before them the following documents:-  
 

Hearing Procedure 
Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection: 

Appendix 1 –   Copy of Application 
 
Appendix 2 –  Current Licence 
 
Appendix 3 –  Representations from ‘Other Persons’: 
  Resident 
 
Appendix 4 – Map of subject premises together with other licenced premises in the 

area and their latest terminal time for alcohol sales 
 
Appendix 5 - Current Plans 



TUESDAY, 9 AUGUST 2016 

 

 

 
1) The Hearing commenced at 10:00am. 
 
2) The Chairman introduced the Sub-Committee members and all Officers 

present. The Chairman asked all of those present to introduce themselves and 
state in what capacity they were attending the Sub-Committee. 
 

3) The Chairman opened the hearing by underlining that the Sub-Committee’s 
decision must be made with a view to promoting one or more of the four 
licensing objectives and that these could only be promoted during licensed 
hours.  
 
4) After establishing that Mr Gomes did not wish to make any oral 

representations, the Chairman invited the applicant to respond to the 
concerns around the extended opening hours raised within Mr Gomes’ 
letter of objection.  

 
5) Mr Owen stated that the premises were looking to extend their opening 

hours in order to capture breakfast trade, in particular those making their 
way into work, which was a clear growth area. The premises at 
Widegate Street had been chosen as one of the Greene King group’s 
test sites for this venture. Mr Owen added that, in the two years that he 
had served as DPS for the premises, no issues had arisen regarding the 
management of the venue. He was therefore confident that the 
management of the premises during these extended hours, if granted, 
would be unproblematic. 

 
6) Mr Owen went on to inform the hearing that he was familiar with Mr Gomes and 

spoke to him regularly. Mr Owen had provided Mr Gomes with a contact 
telephone number on which he could contact him directly regarding any 
concerns/complaints he had around the management of the premises. 

  
7) In direct response to the objection from Mr Gomes, Mr Owen proposed the 

concession that no outside drinking would be permitted from 07:00 – 10:00. 
 

8) In response to the other concerns raised by Mr Gomes regarding glass 
collections at the venue, Mr Owen stated that there was a very small 
window in which the premises could schedule these collections without 
going against the restrictions put in place by the City of London 
Corporation. He did, however, recognise that this was an issue and 
reported that the venue were currently in the process of reviewing this 
matter and would be looking to arrange collection later in the day 
between 08:00 – 12:00 going forward to directly address any on-going 
concerns from local residents. 

 
9) In response to questions from the Panel, Mr Owen stated that it was 

anticipated that approximately 20 covers would be achieved between the 
hours of 07:00 – 11:00 each weekday (Monday – Friday) and that the 
premises would initially run incentives for local businesses to take 



TUESDAY, 9 AUGUST 2016 

 

advantage of the early opening hours. Initially, the premises only 
intended to open from 07:00 Monday – Friday and from 10:00 Saturday 
– Sunday. Mr Owen added that the new hours, if granted, would be 
advertised via the applicant’s social media pages and via email to those 
already registered on the applicant’s database. In-house marketing 
would also promote the new offering. 

 
10) In response to a further question from the Panel suggesting that the 

application might be amended to extend opening hours for Monday – 
Friday only given that the initial target market would be those on the way 
to work, Mr Archer stated that the applicant would prefer to have the 
flexibility to open from 07:00 at weekends too if the Monday-Friday 
offering proved to be successful. This would prevent the need for a 
future application to further extend the early opening hours in the near 
future. 
 

11) Mr Gomes questioned if there would be staff on the door during the new early 
morning opening hours to monitor any noise from the premises. Mr Owen 
responded by stating that there would always be a manager and personal 
licence holder on site. He added that it was not anticipated that noise would be 
a particular issue in the earlier hours of the morning and underlined that the 
City’s Licensing Team had always been satisfied with the management 
arrangements in place at the premises.  
 

12) Mr Gomes summed up his objections to the application by stating that the 
current level of noise emitting from the premises was unacceptable. He added 
that this did not appear to be very well monitored and that late night was a 
particular issue.  
 

13) The Chairman clarified that the Hearing could only consider the impact of the 
hours the applicant wanted to extend their opening by and not the current late 
night opening. He reassured Mr Gomes that the extended early morning 
opening hours appeared to be primarily food orientated. 
 

14) The Chairman thanked all parties for their attendance and explained that the 
Sub-Committee would now retire to deliberate on the application. The 
Chairman explained that it was expected that the Sub-Committee would come 
to a decision that day and therefore invited all present to remain in the meeting 
room while the Sub-Committee considered its decision. 
 

15) The Sub-Committee retired at 10.17am. 
 

16) At 10.28am the Sub-Committee returned from their deliberations and explained 
that they had reached a decision. The Chairman thanked those who had 
remained to hear the decision of the Sub-Committee. 
 

17) In determining the application, the Sub-Committee first and foremost put the 
promotion of the licensing objectives at the heart of their decision; in this 
instance the most relevant of those objectives being the prevention of public 
nuisance. 



TUESDAY, 9 AUGUST 2016 

 

 
18) In reaching its decision the Sub Committee took into account the character of 

the area and the proposed business operations of the applicant. The Sub-
Committee noted that the premises was situated in an area of the City which 
attracted high early morning footfall, that the nature of the early hours business 
was intended to be food based and that the anticipated number of patrons 
taking advantage of the proposed early opening hours was relatively low.  The 
Sub Committee concluded that, in discharging its duty to promote the licensing 
objectives, it was not necessary to reject the application and it was satisfied 
that, with the imposition of suitable conditions, the variation sought would not 
contravene the duty to prevent public nuisance. 
 

19) The Chairman reported that it was the Sub-Committee’s decision to vary the 
premises licence as follows: 

Activity Current Licence Proposed Licence 

Sale of Alcohol Sun - Wed  11:00 – 
23:00 
Thu - Sat 11:00 – 
00:00 
 

Sun - Wed    07:00 – 
23:00 
Thu - Sat 07:00 – 
00:00 

Recorded Music, 
Live Music, similar to 
both 

Mon–Sun 18:00 – 
23:00 
 

No Change 

Late Night 
Refreshment 

Thu - Sat  23:00 – 
00:00 
 

No Change 

 
20) Mindful of the nature of the premises and the concerns expressed, the 

Chairman explained that the Sub-Committee considered the following 
conditions and amendments to the existing licence to be appropriate and 
necessary to promote the licensing objectives:  

 
a) The removal of condition ‘4’ from the existing licence - to be replaced 

with: “There shall be no sale of alcohol in unsealed containers for 
consumption off the premises between 23:00 and 10:00 the next day.  

 
b) The Licence holder shall make available a contact telephone number to 

nearby residents and the City of London Licensing Team to be used in 
the event of complaints arising (MC19). 

 
c) The Sub-Committee also gave consideration to the existing conditions 

on the premises licence and concluded that a number of conditions were 
no longer necessary and appropriate insofar as they related to 
restrictions of the previous licensing regime. Accordingly, the Sub-
Committee decided, with the consent of the premises licence holder that 
the following conditions should be removed from the premises licence: 

  condition ‘1’ of the existing licence. 

  condition ‘2’ of the existing licence. 

  condition ‘7’ of the existing licence. 



TUESDAY, 9 AUGUST 2016 

 

 
 

21) The Chairman thanked all parties for their attendance and explained that 
written confirmation of the decision would be circulated to all within five working 
days. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.32am 

 

 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gemma Stokley 
Tel. no. 020 7332 1407 
E-mail: gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 
 

mailto:georgina.denis@cityoflondon.gov.uk

